

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Apr 13, 2012, 4:43 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

No. 87188-4

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION FOR SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND  
VIOLENCE PREVENTION, a Washington non-profit corporation;  
DAVID GRUMBOIS, an individual,  
Appellants,

v.

The STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondents,

and

COSTCO WHOLESALE CORP., *et al.*,  
Respondent-Intervenors.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

FRANK FREED SUBIT & THOMAS LLP  
Michael C. Subit, WSBA #29189  
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1200  
Seattle, WA 98104-1798  
(206) 682-6711

Attorneys for Appellants

ORIGINAL

## Table of Contents

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| I.   | INTRODUCTION .....  | 1  |
| II.  | ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....   | 4  |
| III. | ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....  | 5  |
| IV.  | STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 6  |
| A.   | The State’s History of Regulatory Control Over Wine<br>and Hard Liquor. ....  | 6  |
| B.   | The State’s Regulatory Scheme for Wine Before I-1183. ....  | 7  |
| C.   | The State’s Regulatory Scheme for Hard Liquor<br>Before I-1183. ....  | 9  |
| D.   | I-1183.....   | 10 |
| E.   | Costco’s Involvement with I-1183.....   | 13 |
| F.   | Appellants’ Challenge of I-1183.....  | 15 |
| V.   | ARGUMENT .....  | 16 |
| A.   | The Court’s Review is <i>De Novo</i> . ....   | 16 |
| B.   | I-1183 Violates Article II, § 19 of the Washington<br>Constitution. ....  | 16 |
| 1.   | Standards for Evaluating Initiatives. ....  | 17 |
| 2.   | I-1183 Violates the Single Subject Rule. ....   | 18 |
| a)   | The Dangers of Logrolling are Paramount with Initiatives....  | 18 |
| b)   | The Public Safety Earmark is a Separate Subject.....  | 23 |
| c)   | Privatizing the Sale and Distribution of Hard Liquor to<br>Increase Competition is a Separate Subject from<br>Deregulating the Private Distribution of Wine to Reduce<br>Competition..... | 26 |
| d)   | I-1183 Also Comprises Other Unrelated Subjects. ....  | 30 |
| 3.   | An Initiative That Violates the Single Subject Rule is Void in Its<br>Entirety.....   | 32 |

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| a)  | This Court has Voided Every Initiative That Violated the<br>Single Subject Requirement..... | 32 |
| b)  | Severability is an Option Only in Circumstances Not<br>Present Here. ....                   | 38 |
| 4.  | I-1183 Violates the Subject-in-Title Rule. ....   | 42 |
| VI. | CONCLUSION.....   | 50 |

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>44 Liquor Mart v. Rhode Island</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 484, 116 S. Ct. 1495, 134 L. Ed. 2d 711 (1996) .....   | 31             |
| <i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> ,<br>142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000), <i>opinion corrected</i> ,<br>27 P.3d 608 (2001) ..... | passim         |
| <i>Arborwood Idaho, L.L.C. v. City of Kennewick</i> ,<br>151 Wn.2d 359, 89 P.2d 217 (2004) .....   | 45             |
| <i>Barde v. State</i> ,<br>90 Wn.2d 470, 584 P.2d 390 (1978) .....   | 22, 25, 33     |
| <i>Charron v. Miyaraha</i> ,<br>90 Wn. App. 324, 950 P.2d 232 (1998) .....   | 40             |
| <i>Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Mgmt. v. State</i> ,<br>149 Wn.2d 622, 71 P.3d 644 (2003) .....   | 17, 20, 23, 40 |
| <i>City of Burien v. Kiga</i> ,<br>144 Wn.2d 819, 31 P.3d 659 (2001) .....   | passim         |
| <i>Coppernoll v. Reed</i> ,<br>155 Wn. 2d 290, 119 P.3d 318 (2005) .....   | 37             |
| <i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Hoen</i> ,<br>407 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (W.D. Wash. 2005) .....  | 13             |
| <i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Hoen</i> ,<br>522 F.3d. 874 (9th Cir. 2008) .....   | 11, 12         |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Covell v. City of Seattle</i> ,<br>127 Wn.2d 874, 905 P.2d 324 (1995) .....                        | passim     |
| <i>Flanders v. Morris</i> ,<br>88 Wn.2d 183, 558 P.2d 769 (1977) .....                                | 41         |
| <i>Franks &amp; Son, Inc. v. State</i> ,<br>136 Wn.2d 737, 966 P.2d 1232 (1998) .....                 | 44         |
| <i>Fritz v. Gorton</i> ,<br>83 Wn.2d 275, 517 P.2d 911 (1974) .....                                   | 19, 21, 26 |
| <i>Kuekelhan v. Federal Old Line Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>69 Wn.2d 392, 418 P.2d 443 (1966) .....            | 26         |
| <i>McQueen v. Kittitas Cnty.</i> ,<br>115 Wash. 672, 198 P.3d 394 (1921) .....                        | 26         |
| <i>Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle v. O'Brien</i> ,<br>86 Wn.2d 339, 544 P.2d 729 (1976) .....   | 40         |
| <i>Patrice v. Murphy</i> ,<br>136 Wn.2d 845, 966 P.2d 1271 (1998) .....                               | 17, 40     |
| <i>Percival v. Cowychee &amp; Wide Hollow Irrig. Dist.</i> ,<br>15 Wash. 480, 46 P. 1035 (1896) ..... | 41         |
| <i>Pierce County v. State</i> ,<br>150 Wn.2d 422, 78 P.3d 640 (2003) .....                            | 16         |
| <i>Potter v. Whatcom Co.</i> ,<br>138 Wash. 571, 245 P. 11 (1926) .....                               | 40         |
| <i>Power, Inc. v. Huntley</i> ,<br>39 Wn.2d 191, 235 P.2d 173 (1951) .....                            | passim     |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Price v. Evergreen Cemetery Company of Seattle,</i><br>57 Wn.2d 352, 357 P.2d 702 (1960) ..... | 41        |
| <i>Samis Land Co. v. City of Soap Lake,</i><br>143 Wn.2d 798, 23 P.3d 477 (2001) .....            | 45        |
| <i>State ex rel. Arnold v. Mitchell,</i><br>55 Wash. 513, 104 P. 791 (1909).....                  | 17        |
| <i>State ex rel. Henry v. McDonald,</i><br>25 Wash. 122, 64 P. 912 (1901).....                    | 41        |
| <i>State ex rel. Wash. Toll Bridge Auth. v. Yelle,</i><br>32 Wn.2d 13, 200 P.2d 467 (1948) .....  | passim    |
| <i>State ex rel. Wash. Toll Bridge Auth. v. Yelle,</i><br>54 Wn.2d 545, 342 P.3d 588 (1959) ..... | 41        |
| <i>State ex rel. Wash. Toll Bridge Auth. v. Yelle,</i><br>61 Wn.2d 28, 377 P.2d 466 (1962) .....  | 24        |
| <i>State v. Acevedo,</i><br>78 Wn. App. 886, 891, 899 P.2d 31 (1995) .....                        | 25        |
| <i>State v. Broadaway,</i><br>133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997) .....                            | 40        |
| <i>State v. Thomas,</i><br>103 Wn. App. 854, 14 P.3d 800 (2000) .....                             | 38        |
| <i>State v. Thorne,</i><br>129 Wn.2d 736, 921 P.2d 514 (1996) .....                               | 40        |
| <i>Swedish Hosp. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.,</i><br>26 Wn.2d 819, 176 P.2d 429 (1947) .....   | 3, 40, 48 |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Wash. Ass'n of Neighborhood Stores v. State,</i><br>149 Wn.2d 359, 70 P.3d 920 (2003) .....    | 24         |
| <i>Wash. Toll Bridge Auth. v. State,</i><br>49 Wn.2d 520, 304 P.2d 676 (1956) .....               | 18, 27, 33 |
| <i>Washington Fed'n of State Employees v. State,</i><br>127 Wn.2d 544, 901 P.2d 1028 (1995) ..... | 18, 19, 42 |

**Statutes**

|                     |              |
|---------------------|--------------|
| RCW 66.04.010 ..... | 6            |
| RCW 66.08.012 ..... | 6            |
| RCW 66.08.050 ..... | 9            |
| RCW 66.08.060 ..... | 11           |
| RCW 66.08.190 ..... | 46           |
| RCW 66.16.010 ..... | 7, 9, 10, 28 |
| RCW 66.24.145 ..... | 10           |
| RCW 66.24.170 ..... | 7            |
| RCW 66.24.185 ..... | 8            |
| RCW 66.24.200 ..... | 7            |
| RCW 66.28.170 ..... | 8            |
| RCW 66.28.180 ..... | 8, 31        |
| RCW 66.28.280 ..... | 7, 8, 28, 31 |

**Other Authorities**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <a href="http://www.ofm.wa.gov/initiatives/2011/1183.pdf">http://www.ofm.wa.gov/initiatives/2011/1183.pdf</a> ..... | 49 |
